

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

JEFFERSON LEVINE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
Brenda G. Bryn
Assistant Federal Public Defender
One East Broward Blvd., Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i	
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi	
PETITION.....	1	
OPINION BELOW	1	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1	
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3	
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15	
The Circuits are in conflict on whether, in order to properly exercise its discretion under Section 404(b) of the First Step Act of 2018, the district court must consider all of the 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) factors as applicable at the present time including factors impacted by post-sentencing conduct, or whether consideration of the § 3553(a) factors is permissive and never required in a Section 404 proceeding.		15
I. The threshold issue: Whether consideration of the § 3553(a) factors is permissive or mandatory under Section 404(b)	15	
A. The circuit conflict.....	15	
B. The Eleventh Circuit and other courts holding that consideration of the § 3553(a) factors is merely permissive and not mandatory under Section 404(b) are incorrect.....	17	
II. The secondary issue: Whether a district court abuses its discretion in failing to consider post-sentencing conduct emphasized by the defendant in evaluating the § 3553(a) factors under Section 404(b)	22	
A. The circuit conflict.....	22	
B. The Eleventh Circuit and other courts holding that a district court may properly exercise its discretion under Section 404(b), without how considering post-sentencing conduct impacts the § 3553(a) factors, are incorrect	26	
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve both conflicts.	29	
CONCLUSION.....	29	

APPENDIX

Decision of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals, <i>United States v. Levine</i> , 829 F. App'x 909 (11th Cir. Oct. 7, 2020)	A-1
Order Denying Reduction of Sentence Under Section 404 of the First Step Act, <i>United States v. Levine</i> , No. 00-CR-06353-WPD (S.D. Fla. June 19, 2019)	A-2
Indictment, <i>United States v. Levine</i> , No. 00-CR-06353-WPD (S.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2000)	A-3
Judgment, <i>United States v. Levine</i> , No. 00-CR-06353-WPD (S. D. Fla. July 17, 2001)	A-4
Sentencing Transcript, <i>United States v. Levine</i> , No. 00-CR-06353-WPD (June 29, 2001)	A-5
Sentencing Transcript, <i>United States v. Levine</i> , No. 00-CR-06353-WPD (July 16, 2001)	A-6
<i>Pro Se</i> Motion for Appointment of Counsel, <i>United States v. Levine</i> , No. 00-CR-06353-WPD (S.D. Fla. March 18, 2019)	A-7
Order Denying Request for Counsel, <i>United States v. Levine</i> , No. 00-CR-06353-WPD (S.D. Fla. March 20, 2019)	A-8
Counseled Motion for Imposition of a Reduced Sentence Under Section 404 of the First Step Act, <i>United States v. Levine</i> , No. 00-CR-06353-WPD (S.D. Fla. June 18, 2019)	A-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Chavez-Meza v. United States</i> ,	
585 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1959 (2018).....	13
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> ,	
567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	6
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> ,	
552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	6
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire Dist. v. Guido</i> ,	
139 S.Ct. 22 (2018).....	26
<i>Rita v. United States</i> ,	
551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Allen</i> ,	
956 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2020)	12-13
<i>United States v. Easter</i> ,	
975 F.3d 318 (3rd Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Batiste</i> ,	
980 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Biggs</i> ,	
2019 WL 2120226 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Boulding</i> ,	
960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> ,	

56 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Hegwood,</i>	
934 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i>	
945 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2019)	23-24
<i>United States v. Jones,</i>	
962 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. June 16, 2020)	12-13
<i>United States v. Kuhlman,</i>	
711 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Levine,</i>	
829 F. App'x 909 (11th Cir. Oct. 7, 2020)	13-14
<i>United States v. Mannie,</i>	
971 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Moore,</i>	
963 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Rose,</i>	
379 F. Supp. 3d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Shaw,</i>	
957 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. April 28, 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
967 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2020)	12, 21
<i>United States v. Stilling,</i>	
No. 8:08-cr-230-T-24SPF, DE 112 (M.D. Fla. March 15, 2019)	9

Statutory and Other Authority:

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(1).....	27
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	2-3
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	3, 7-8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)	3, 7-8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)	3, 7-8
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Section 2	2
First Step Act of 2018, Section 403	21
First Step Act of 2018, Section 404	<i>passim</i>
First Step Act of 2018, Section 404(b)	<i>passim</i>
Letter from Senators Durbin and Leahy to Attorney General Holder (Nov. 17, 2010), https://sentencing.typepad.com/files/fair-sentencing-act-ag-holder-letter-111710.pdf	
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 170-173 (2012).....	20-21
